

No. 22-96

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE
PUERTO RICO AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO**

ARIADNA MICHELLE GODREAU AUBERT

Counsel of Record

VERÓNICA GONZÁLEZ RODRÍGUEZ

AYUDA LEGAL PUERTO RICO

PO Box 195321

San Juan, PR 00919

787-585-1022

ariadna@ayudalegalpr.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND FREE PRESS ARE RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION OF PUERTO RICO.....	5
B. THE BOARD THREATENS THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF PRESS BY FORBIDDING ACCESS TO PUBLIC INFORMATION AND BY FOSTERING A CHILLING EFFECT THAT DISINCENTIVIZES PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUESTS	10
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asoc. Fotoperiodistas v. Rivera Schatz</i> , 180 D.P.R. 920 (2011).....	6
<i>Bhatia v. Governor</i> , 199 D.P.R. 59 (2017)	9
<i>Colón Cabrera v. Caribbean Petroleum</i> , 170 D.P.R. 582 (2007).....	7, 11
<i>Engineering Services International v. Puerto Rico Power Authority</i> , 205 D.P.R. 136 (2020)	9
<i>Kilometro O, Inc. v. Pesquera Lopez</i> , 207 D.P.R. 200 (2021)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Court Administration Office</i> , 152 D.P.R. 175 (2000)	9
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Santiago v. Bobb & El Mundo, Inc.</i> , 17 P.R. Offic. Trans. 182 (1986)	6, 8
<i>Soto v. Giménez</i> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 587 (1982).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3.....	4
P.R. Const., art. II, § 4.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Open Data Act of the Government of Puerto Rico, Law 122-2019, 3 L.P.R.A. § 9891 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA), 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
The Transparency and Expedited Procedure for Access to Public Information Act (Transparency Act), 3 L.P.R.A. § 9911 <i>et seq.</i>	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Freedom of information: Need for its regulation in Puerto Rico</i> , 44 Rev. Jur. UPR 67 (1975)	6

No. 22-96
